Settlement loss due to early payout of retirement
 allowances(a)  -  969
 Total employee future benefits expense $ 2,007 $ 3,765

Accrued Benefit Obligation  2019  2018
Beginning of year $ 23,356 $ 31,882
Total employee future benefits expense  2,007  3,765
Actuarial losses (gains) on ABO through OCI (b)  4,495  (5,409)
Regular benefits paid  (306)  (689)
Retirement allowance settlement payments (a)   -   (6,193)
End of year $ 29,552 $ 23,356

a) One time settlement of retirement allowances occurred in 2018.

b) The net actuarial loss of $4,495 as at December 31, 2019 arises from a loss
of $4,495 due a decrease in the discount rate and other smaller adjustments.
The net actuarial gain of $5,409 as at December 31, 2018 arises from the
recognition of updated claims and premium experience net of increased fees
and a gain due to an increase in the discount rate and other smaller experience
adjustments.

 Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and health care cost
trends.

The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or the
assumed health care cost trend rates with resulting increases (decreases) to
Comprehensive Income (CI).
   2019  2018
  CI Impact  CI Impact
1% decrease in the discount rate $ (8,500) $ (6,403)
1% increase in the discount rate $ 6,135 $ 4,664
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ 5,824 $ 4,280
1% increase in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ (7,926) $ (5,746)

11. BENEFITS LIABILITIES

   Short-Term  Long-Term  Survivor  Health   Rehabil--   Claims  Total
   Disability  Disability  Benefits  Care   itation  Subtotal   Administration   2019
Balance, beginning of year $ 113,553 $ 1,277,818 $ 114,333 $ 411,321 $ 9,718 $ 1,926,743 $ 115,605 $ 2,042,348
Growth in present value
 of  benefit liabilities  4,797  64,940  5,764  19,520  470  95,491  5,729  101,220
Actuarial experience Adjustments (a)  16,643  (69,799)  (1,030)  9,408  (2,703)  (47,481)  (2,848)  (50,329)
Total growth  21,440  (4,859)  4,734  28,928  (2,233)  48,010  2,881  50,891
Claims costs incurred  46,368  93,388  2,660  59,612  812  202,840  12,170  215,010
Less: Claims payments made  (53,801)  (121,231)  (10,006)  (66,868)  (767)  (252,673  (15,161)  (267,834)
Balance, end of year $ 127,560 $ 1,245,116 $ 111,721 $ 432,993 $ 7,530 $ 1,924,920 $ 115,495 $ 2,040,415

   Short-Term  Long-Term  Survivor  Health   Rehabil-   Claims  Total
   Disability  Disability  Benefits  Care   itation  Subtotal   Administration   2018
Balance, beginning of year $ 111,243 $ 1,228,629 $ 117,308 $ 408,843 $ 5,411 $ 1,871,434 $ 112,286   $ 1,983,720
Growth in present value
 of  benefit liabilities  4,791  62,651  5,901  19,517  227  93,087  5,585   98,672
 Actuarial experience Adjustments (a)  1,597  4,733  (764)  (12,581)  4,700  (2,315)  (138)  (2,453)
Total growth  6,388  67,384  5,137  6,936  4,927  90,772  5,447  96,219
Claims costs incurred  41,027  101,054  2,792  56,280  883  202,036  12,122  214,158
Less: Claims payments made  (45,105)  (119,249)  (10,904)  (60,738)  (1,503)  (237,499)  (14,250)  (251,749)
Balance, end of year $ 113,553 $ 1,277,818 $ 114,333 $ 411,321 $ 9,718 $ 1,926,743 $ 115,605  $ 2,042,348

 40 l WCB NOVA SCOTIA ANNUAL REPORT 2019  WCB NOVA SCOTIA ANNUAL REPORT 2019 l 41

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Actuarial experience adjustments represent the difference between what was
predicted based on the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the prior
valuation and what actually occurred in the year. In 2019, actuarial experience
adjustments decreasing the benefits liabilities totalled $50,329. The adjustment
included:
• A net decrease of $2,800 as a result of mortality experience.
• A net decrease of $63,200 as a result of lower than expected volume

and cost of new Extended Earnings Replacement Benefits (EERBs), New
Permanent Impairment Benefits (PIBs) and new survivor awards.